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DIRECTOR'S REPORT continued 

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 

 

Financial Review (continued) 

 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities) applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) (effective from 1 January 2015). 
 
These financial statements cover the activities of Scouting Ireland at a National level, including National events and National 
Scout Centres. The activities of the Scout Provinces based in the Republic of Ireland are included in the financial statements 
of Scouting Ireland (Association). The activities of the Northern Scout Province are included in the financial statements of The 
Scout Foundation (NI). 
 
National Scout Centres’ income and expenditure excludes our National Scout Centre at Castle Saunderson, which is included 
within a related entity, Scouting Ireland Campsites and Facilities CLG 
 
Financial Highlights: 
 

 Net Expenditure of (€0.465m) in 2020/21 (Net expenditure of (€1.727m) in 2019/20)  

 Spending on charitable activities decreased by 32% to €4.357m 

 Covid-19 had a significant adverse impact on Membership Income, National Scout Centres Income 
and National events income 

 
Financial Results 
 
Income 

Total income for 2020/21 amounted to €3.932m compared with €4.751m in 2019/20, a decrease of 17%.  Covid-19 had a 
significant adverse impact on membership fees, fundraising income, National Scout Centres income and National Events 
income.  
 
In 2020/21 we received wonderful support from the Department of Children, Equality, Disability, Integration and Youth for our 
core grant of €1.179m and other grants of €0.188m. We also received a grant from the Department of Rural and Community 
Development of €0.100m to assist with the impact of Covid-19, and a grant from Irish Aid of €0.044m. 
 
Expenditure

Total expenditure for 2020/21 amounted to €4.397m compared with €6.478m in 2019/2020, a decrease of 32%. The
expenditure on charitable activities decreased by €2.066m to €4.357m, mainly due to the fact that the charges for legal
provisions are €1.666m less than in 2019/20.There were other significant cost savings, in particular in the areas of staff costs
and Insurance. As per the charities SORP (FRS 102), expenditure on charitable activities includes expenditure relating to
Youth Programme, Development of Scouting, Adult Support & Training, Support & Services to Members and Hosted Events.
 
Reserves 

Restricted and unrestricted reserves at the end of the year decreased by €0.465m. Restricted funds are those received which 
have been earmarked for a special purpose by the donor or the terms of an appeal. Unrestricted funds are those received 
which are not subject to any special restriction. They are divided between general funds and designated funds. Designated 
funds comprise amounts set aside by the Directors for a particular purpose. On the 31st August 2021, the unrestricted reserve 
was in a deficit position of (€5.332m) (2019/20: (€4.725m)). The directors wish to increase the current level of reserves so that 
they are holding 3 – 6 months operating costs plus cover for additional potential costs such as redundancy costs. The Directors 
recognise that it will take time for membership numbers to recover to pre Covid-19 levels which will have a resultant impact 
on income and therefore their ability to increase reserves in the short term. 
 
Unrestricted General Funds Reserve 

The Reserves Policy of the Company establishes an appropriate target range for the level of general ‘free’ reserves. The range 
is based on a risk assessment of the probability and likely impact on the Company’s activities that might be caused by a global 
pandemic, a decline in income, an inability to meet financial obligations, or an inability to reduce expenditure in the short term. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING THE INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 

 
 
 

 

Note 
Unrestricted 

Funds                 
€'000 

Restricted 
Funds                 
€'000 

Total Funds              
2021                 
€'000 

Total Funds              
2020                 
€'000 

 
     

Income:      

Donations 4 - 85 85 4 

 
     

Income from Charitable Activities 5     

Youth Programme  88 361 449 454 

Development of Scouting  64 284 348 363 

Adult support & training  64 468 532 568 

Support & services to Members 
                 - 539 539 356 

Hosted Events 
                 - 78 78 98 

 
 216 1,730 1,946 1,839 

 
     

Income from Other Trading Activities 6 1,854 - 1,854 2,881 

 
     

Other Income 7 20 27 47 27 

 
     

Total Income  2,090 1,842 3,932 4,751 

 
     

Expenditure: 
     

Costs of raising funds 8 36 - 36 43 

 
     

Expenditure on Charitable Activities 9     

Youth Programme  531 265 796 1,236 

Development of Scouting  599 283 882 1,445 

Adult support & training  623 471 1,094 1,587 

Support & services to Members  824 601 1,425 1,907 

Hosted Events  80 80 160 249 

 
 2,657 1,700 4,357 6,423 

 
     

Other  3 - 3 12 

 
     

Total Expenditure  2,697 1,700 4,397 6,478 

 
     

Net Income / (Expenditure)  (607) 142 (465) (1,727) 

 
     

 
     

Net movement in funds for the year  (607) 142 (465) (1,727) 

    

 

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward 27 (4,725) 6 (4,719) (2,992)
 

Adjustment to last year’s reserves 
 - - - - 

 
     

Transfer between funds from last year  - - - - 

    

  

 

Total funds carried forward 27 (5,332) 148 (5,184) (4,719)

    

 

All income and expenditure derive from continuing activities. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 

 

 

   Financial Year 

Ended  

Financial Year 

Ended  

 

5 Income from Charitable Activities Notes Unrestricted Restricted 31.08.2021 31.08.2020  

 
 2021 2021 Total Total  

 
 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000  

 
 

  
   

Department of Children, Equality, Disability, 
Integration and Youth 

 
    

 

Grant funding (Restricted) 5.1 - 1,511 1,511 1,216  

Department of Social Protection 
      

CE Scheme Grants (Restricted) 5.2 - 195 195 324  

Grant Received from IASTT  - 13 13 6  

National Scout Centres Income  193 - 193 253  

National Events Income  23 - 23 40  

Erasmus & Leargas  - 11 11 -  

 
      

 
 216 1,730 1,946 1,839  

 
 

     

 
 

      

  
     

 

Analysis of Income from Charitable Activities  
 

    

  
 

    

 

 

 
Youth 

Programme 
Development 

of Scouting 

Adult 
support & 

training 

Support & 
services to 

Members 
Hosted 
Events Total 

 
 

     

DCEDIY Grant Income 94 107 317 318 19 854 
Youth Service Grant Scheme - Additional Funding for 

Governance 
12 15 12 10 3 

50 

Youth Service Grant - Capital Grant 
   50  

50 

Foreign Affairs Grant - Irish Aid 44     
44 

Rural & Community Grant - Covid-19 
   100  

100 

Climate Justice Fund Grant 48 - - - - 48 

World Scout Moot 2021 Grant 
 - - - 40 40 

CE Scheme Grant Income 65 65 65 - - 195 

National Scout Centres Income 64 64 64 - - 193 

National Events 23 - - - - 23 

IAAST Grant 13 - - - - 13 

Erasmus + Léargas 11         11 

Direct Income 373 251 457 477 62 1621 

Support Income from DCEDIY 75 97 75 62 16 325 

Total income from Charitable activities 448 348 532 539 78 1946 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 

 
26 Pension       

       
Some staff are members of a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions by the company are charged to the Statement of  
Financial Activities as incurred. The assets of the scheme are held separately to the assets of the company. The employer's contributions 
made to the scheme in 2021 were €0.062m (2020: €0.055m). The company had an accrual in respect of this scheme of (€0.002m) (2020: 

€0.003m) 
 
In addition, the company provides access to pension advice and facilitates payments through the payroll system to employees’ personal 

retirement savings accounts (PRSA's). Membership of the scheme is voluntary, and employees may join immediately upon commencing 
employment. There was €Nil outstanding on the PRSA scheme at the year-end (2020:€0.001m) 
 
  
 
  

 

    
27 Analysis of Funds   

 
  

 Opening Incoming  Resources  Transfers  Closing  

 Balance Resources Expended  Balance 

 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 

 
     

Analysis of unrestricted funds (4,889) 2,090 (2,533) - (5,332) 

Analysis of general funds      

Analysis of designated funds 164 - (164) -  

Analysis of restricted funds 6 1,842 (1,700) - 148 

 
     

 (4,719) 3,932 (4,397) - (5,184) 

       
       

28 Comparative figures     
             

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for comparative purposes.  

       

       
29 Approval of the Financial Statements 

             

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 28/06/2022. 

       
 
 


